% pa Real % pa Real % pa Real
RPI increases 3.5% - 3.9% - 3.4% -
CPI increases 2.7% -0.8% n/a n/a
Salary increases 4.5% 1.0% 5.4% 1.5% 4.9% 1.5%
Pension increases 2.7% -0.8% 3.9% - 3.4% -
Discount rate 5.5% 1.9% 5.5% 1.5% 5.4% 1.9%

These assumptions are set with reference to market conditions at 31 March 2011. The discount
rate is the yield on the iBoxx AA rated over 15 year corporate bond index as at this date which
has been chosen to meet the requirements of IAS19. The RPI increase assumption is set
based on the difference between conventional gilt yields and index-linked gilt yields at the
accounting date using data published by the Bank of England. This measure has historically
overestimated future increases in the RPI and so we have made a deduction of 0.25% to get the
RPI assumption of 3.5%. As future pension increases are expected to be based on CPI rather
than RPI, we have made a further assumption about CPI which is that it will be 0.8% below RPI
i.e. 2.7%.

Salary increases are then assumed to be 1.0% above RPI in addition to a promotional scale
but we have also assumed that there is a pay freeze for all members earning over £21,000 per
annum until 31 March 2012.

Sensitivity Analysis £000 £000 £000
Adjustment to discount rate +0.1% 0.0% -0.1%
Present value of total obligation 912 945 980
Projected service cost 273 287 302

Adjustment to mortality age rating assumption +1 year None -1 year
Present value of total obligation 915 945 975
Projected service cost 274 287 300

Amounts for the current and previous periods
Year to 31

March 2011
£000

Period to 31
March 2010

£000

As at 1
October 2009

£000
Defined benefit obligation (945) (206) -
Scheme assets 1,099 145 -
Surplus / (Deficit) 154 (61) -
Experience adjustments on Scheme liabilities 14 4 -
Percentage of liabilities 1.5% 1.9% -
Experience adjustments on Scheme assets 54 6 -
Percentage of assets 4.9% 4.1% -
Cumulative actuarial gains / (losses) 368 (11) -

Projections for the year to 31 March 2012 Year to 31 March 2012
£000

Service cost 287
Interest cost 78
Return on assets (103)
Total 262

Employer contributions 213

5.  Other Expenditure

Expenditure Group 2010-11
£000

2009-10
£000

Accommodation 456 233
Travel & subsistence 240 85
Geographic Information Systems 246  -
IT development (casework & web) 195 838
Shared services 202 467
ICT – non shared service 53  35
Marketing & communications 51 76
Legal 27 6
External Audit 28 25
Internal Audit 24 -
HR - non shared service 15 132
Other admin 127 83
Other Expenditure 1,662 1,979
Interest cost 41 2
Total Expenditure 1,703 1,981

 5.0 Annual Accounts :: 32 33 :: Infrastructure Planning Commission » Annual Report and Accounts

Employer asset share
   31 March 2011   31 March 2010

£000 % £000 %
Equities 758 69% 102 70%
Target return portfolio 132 12% 15 10%
Alternative assets 154 14% 20 14%
Cash 33 3% 7 5%
Other bonds 22 2% 1 1%
Total 1,099 100% 145 100%

The expected return on assets is based on the long-term future expected investment return
for each asset class as at the beginning of the period (i.e. as at 1 April 2010 for the year to
31 March 2011). The returns on gilts and other bonds are assumed to be the gilt yield and
corporate bond yield (with an adjustment to reflect default risk) respectively at the relevant date.
The returns on equities and property are then assumed to be a margin above gilt yields.

The scheme has adopted the following expected returns:

Asset class
Expected return at

1 April 2011
% pa

1 April 2010
% pa

[…]

% pa Real % pa Real % pa Real
RPI increases 3.5% - 3.9% - 3.4% -
CPI increases 2.7% -0.8% n/a n/a
Salary increases 4.5% 1.0% 5.4% 1.5% 4.9% 1.5%
Pension increases 2.7% -0.8% 3.9% - 3.4% -
Discount rate 5.5% 1.9% 5.5% 1.5% 5.4% 1.9%

These assumptions are set with reference to market conditions at 31 March 2011. The discount
rate is the yield on the iBoxx AA rated over 15 year corporate bond index as at this date which
has been chosen to meet the requirements of IAS19. The RPI increase assumption is set
based on the difference between conventional gilt yields and index-linked gilt yields at the
accounting date using data published by the Bank of England. This measure has historically
overestimated future increases in the RPI and so we have made a deduction of 0.25% to get the
RPI assumption of 3.5%. As future pension increases are expected to be based on CPI rather
than RPI, we have made a further assumption about CPI which is that it will be 0.8% below RPI
i.e. 2.7%.

Salary increases are then assumed to be 1.0% above RPI in addition to a promotional scale
but we have also assumed that there is a pay freeze for all members earning over £21,000 per
annum until 31 March 2012.

Sensitivity Analysis £000 £000 £000
Adjustment to discount rate +0.1% 0.0% -0.1%
Present value of total obligation 912 945 980
Projected service cost 273 287 302

Adjustment to mortality age rating assumption +1 year None -1 year
Present value of total obligation 915 945 975
Projected service cost 274 287 300

Amounts for the current and previous periods
Year to 31

March 2011
£000

Period to 31
March 2010

£000

As at 1
October 2009

£000
Defined benefit obligation (945) (206) -
Scheme assets 1,099 145 -
Surplus / (Deficit) 154 (61) -
Experience adjustments on Scheme liabilities 14 4 -
Percentage of liabilities 1.5% 1.9% -
Experience adjustments on Scheme assets 54 6 -
Percentage of assets 4.9% 4.1% -
Cumulative actuarial gains / (losses) 368 (11) -

Projections for the year to 31 March 2012 Year to 31 March 2012
£000

Service cost 287
Interest cost 78
Return on assets (103)
Total 262

Employer contributions 213

5.  Other Expenditure

Expenditure Group 2010-11
£000

2009-10
£000

Accommodation 456 233
Travel & subsistence 240 85
Geographic Information Systems 246  -
IT development (casework & web) 195 838
Shared services 202 467
ICT – non shared service 53  35
Marketing & communications 51 76
Legal 27 6
External Audit 28 25
Internal Audit 24 -
HR - non shared service 15 132
Other admin 127 83
Other Expenditure 1,662 1,979
Interest cost 41 2
Total Expenditure 1,703 1,981

 5.0 Annual Accounts :: 34 35 :: Infrastructure Planning Commission » Annual Report and Accounts

6.  Income

Income 2010-11
£000

2009-10
£000

Fees from Developers 188 -
Total 188 -

7.  Property, Plant and Equipment

The IPC’s capitalisation threshold is £5,000, including VAT. No property, plant or equipment
is owned by the IPC. Accommodation and ICT equipment is provided through the sponsor
department’s shared services

8.  Financial Instruments

As the cash requirements of the IPC are met through Grant-in-Aid provided by DCLG and fee
income from developers, financial instruments play a more limited role in creating and managing
risk than would apply to a non-public sector body. The majority of financial instruments relate